

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

NICHOLE WILLIAMS, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 09-CV-1959 ADM JJG
)	
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION (d/b/a FANNIE MAE) AND FEDERAL HOME
LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION (d/b/a FREDDIE MAC)
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC	3
II. THE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION PROGRAM.....	4
A. The Emergency Economic Stabilization Act	4
B. The Home Affordable Modification Program.....	5
C. HAMP’s Operation	7
D. HAMP’s Continued Evolution	13
III. THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS	16
A. Plaintiffs Have No Cognizable Property Interest For Purposes Of The Due Process Clause.....	17
1. Neither EESA nor HAMP confer any legally enforceable entitlement to a HAMP modification	18
2. Any entitlement to a HAMP modification is too uncertain to constitute a property interest for purposes of the Due Process Clause	22
3. Plaintiffs, as prospective applicants for HAMP modifications, have no property interest in the modifications.....	23
B. No State Actor—And At A Minimum, Neither Fannie Mae Nor Freddie Mac—Is Responsible For The Deprivation Of Property That Plaintiffs Allege	25

C.	The Due Process Clause Does Not Entitle Plaintiffs To The Relief They Seek.....	29
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SATISFIED THEIR BURDEN ON THE REMAINING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FACTORS.....	34
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Injury, Either For Themselves Or The Uncertified Class On Whose Behalf They Seek Relief.....	34
1.	Plaintiff Williams has not demonstrated irreparable injury.....	34
2.	Plaintiffs have made no showing to support a classwide injunction	34
B.	The Injunction Would Impose Substantial Hardship On Fannie Mae And Freddie Mac, And Would Disserve The Public Interest	38
C.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Mandatory Affirmative Relief In Advance Of A Ruling On The Merits.....	42
III.	PLAINTIFF’S FARM FORECLOSURE CASES ARE INAPPOSITE	43
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST FREDDIE MAC FAIL BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	45
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	32
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Allison v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 631 (8th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>Allison v. Block</i> , 556 F.Supp. 400 (W.D. Mo. 1982)	44
<i>American Manufacturers Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	24, 25, 26
<i>Association of Flight Attendants v. PBGC</i> , 372 F.Supp.2d 91 (D.D.C. 2005).....	37
<i>Beck v. Missouri Valley Drainage District</i> , 46 F.2d. 632 (8th Cir. 1931)	32
<i>Blair v. Source One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 732407 (E.D. La. Nov. 20, 1997).....	20
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	17, 22, 25
<i>Bricklayers, Masons, Marble & Tile Setters, Protective & Benevolent Union No. 7 v. Lueder Construction Co.</i> , 346 F.Supp. 558 (D. Neb. 1972).....	16, 42
<i>Buetow v. A.L.S. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 564 F.Supp.2d 1038 (D. Minn. 2008)	45
<i>Butler v. Dowd</i> , 979 F.2d 661 (8th Cir. 1992)	16, 35
<i>Canady v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 1997 WL 33384270 (W.D. Mo. June 19, 1997).....	45
<i>Coleman v. Block</i> , 562 F.Supp. 1353 (D.N.D. 1983).....	44
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	20
<i>Dakota Industries, Inc. v. Ever Best Ltd.</i> , 944 F.2d 438 (8th Cir. 1991)	16, 43
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. CL Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	15, 38
<i>Deerman v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 955 F.Supp. 1393 (N.D. Ala. 1997)	20

DeJournett v. Block, 799 F.2d 430 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 25

Doe v. Miller, 418 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 38

Easter v. American West Financial, 381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004) 45

Gamradt v. Block, 581 F.Supp. 122 (D. Minn. 1983)..... 44

Gelco Corp. v. Coniston Partners, 811 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1987) 15, 34, 37

General Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC, 563 F.3d 312
(8th Cir. 2009) 34

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 24

Greenbriar Village, LLC v. Mountain Brook, City, 345 F.3d 1258
(11th Cir. 2003) 23

Harris v. Wilters, 596 F.2d 678 (5th Cir. 1979) 42

Hinton v. Federal National Mortgage Ass’n, 945 F.Supp. 1052
(S.D. Tex. 1996) 20

Johnson v. United States Department of Agriculture, 734 F. 2d 774
(11th Cir. 1984) 44

Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983) 32

Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989) 18

Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995) 27

Liberty Mortgage Banking, Ltd. v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,
822 F.Supp. 956 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 26-27

Local Union No. 884 v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 61 F.3d 1347
(8th Cir. 1995) 34

Loulou v. Ashcroft, 354 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 32

Lyng v. Payne, 476 U.S. 926 (1986) 24

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 32

Masterman v. Goodno, 2004 WL 51271 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2004)..... 38

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 24, 29, 30, 33

Mull v. Alliance Mortgage Banking Corp., 219 F.Supp.2d 895
(W.D. Tenn. 2002)..... 45

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center, 447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... 17, 19, 21

Ortwein v. Schwab, 410 U.S. 656 (1973) 32

Platt v. Brockenborough, 476 F.Supp.2d 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 32

Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak, 343 U.S. 451 (1952) 25

Rank v. Nimmo, 677 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 26

Reed v. Village of Shorewood, 704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 22

Rittmiller v. Blex Oil, Inc., 624 F.2d 857 (8th Cir. 1980) 43

Roberts v. Cameron-Brown Co., 556 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 20

Sanborn Manufacturing Co. v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.,
997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 43

Schrier v. University of Colorado, 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 42

Schumacher v. ContiMortgage Corp., 2000 WL 34030847
(N.D. Iowa June 21, 2000) 37

Shick v. Farmers Home Administration, 748 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1984) 43

Stand Together Against Neighborhood Decay, Inc. v. Board of Estimate,
690 F.Supp. 1192 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 37

Stanley v. University of Southern California, 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) 42

Taylor v. Freeman, 34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 42

Thorien v. Baro Enterprises, LLC, 2008 WL 5683488 (Bankr. D. Idaho
Nov. 6, 2008)..... 20

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzalez, 545 U.S. 748 (2005) 17, 18, 21-23

Tuepker v. Farmers Home Administration, 525 F.Supp. 237
(W.D. Mo. 1981) 36

Unger v. National Residents Matching Program, 928 F.2d 1392
(3d Cir. 1991) 21

Union National Bank of Little Rock v. Federal National Mortgage Ass’n,
860 F.2d 847 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 27

United States v. Posner, 424 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1970) 32

Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... 30

Walters v. Weiss, 392 F.3d 306 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 31

Watkins Inc. v. Lewis, 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 34

Watson v. MTC Financial, Inc., 2009 WL 2151782
(E.D. Cal. June 17, 2009)..... 36

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... 14

Woodsmall v. Lyng, 816 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 31

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4617 4

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 3, 27

Emergency Economic Stabilization Act,
Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)..... 4, 17

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 580.07 (West 2009)..... 35

H.F. 2088, 2009 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 78, art. 8, § 21 (West)..... 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mollenkamp, Carrick & Serena Ng, *Mortgage Firms Struggle to Redo
Hard-Hit Loans*, Wall St. J., July 16, 2009..... 40

13 *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 65.22 (3d ed. 2009)..... 34

Press Release, *Administration, Servicers Commit to Faster Relief for Struggling Homeowners through Loan Modifications* (July 28, 2009), available at <http://www.hud.gov/content/releases/pr2009-07-28.cfm>..... 42

11A Wright, Charles Alan et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2942 (2009)..... 15
